CHAPTER 518—H. F. No. 1029

An act relating to the method of summoning grand juries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 628.46.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 628.46, is amended to read:

Grand jury; manner of summoning. At least 12 days before the first day of the court, the clerk shall issue and deliver to the sheriff a venire under the seal of the court, commanding him to summon the persons so drawn to appear before the court at or before the hour of 11 o'clock a.m., on the first day of the term thereof, to serve as grand jurors, except that when that day shall fall on a legal holiday the venire shall be made returnable on the succeeding day. The sheriff, at least ten days before the sitting thereof, shall summon the persons named in such venire to attend such court as grand jurors, by mailing a notice to each person named therein, by registered or certified mail, at his last known address, and at least three days before the sitting thereof he shall give personal notice to each person whose registry receipt has not been received by the sheriff or leave written notice at the place of residence of such person with some person of proper age. He shall return such venire to the court at the opening thereof, specifying who were summoned, and the manner in which each was notified.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 519-H. F. No. 1166

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Isanti county to the village of Cambridge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Cambridge. The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration and the commissioner of public welfare, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in the form the attorney general ap-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

proves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the village of Cambridge, a municipal corporation, for such consideration as may be agreed upon, the following described lands in Isanti county:

Government Lots Five (5) and Six (6), in Section Thirty-two (32), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Twenty-three (23) West, excepting, however, that part of Government Lot Five (5), Section Thirty-two (32), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Twenty-three (23) West, known as the Three Islands, formed by the Rum River, setting back and nearly forming an island, and all of said Lot Five (5), lying West of said island, said exception containing about eleven (11) acres.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 520-H. F. No. 1206

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Itasca, Todd and Wadena counties welfare boards; providing for increased per diem compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Itasca, Todd and Wadena counties; welfare board per diem. Notwithstanding provisions to the contrary of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 393.03, or of any other law, each member of the county welfare board of Itasca, Todd and Wadena counties may receive from the state, county, or a municipality not to exceed \$15 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board for not exceeding 75 days in any year, in addition to any salary he may receive from any other source, if and so long as such board also serves as the county hospital board.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect in each county upon its approval by the governing body of that county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.